Page	 1 of 12
TABLE 1
Bard Manufacturing Company, Inc.
Bryan, Ohio 43506
Manual:	 7960-651F
Supersedes:	 7960-651E
Date:	 8-15-22
I-TEC® Hot Water Coil
SUPPLEMENTAL INSTRUCTIONS
Overview
The hot water plenum boxes listed in Table 1 are
designed specifically for use with I-TEC Series air
conditioners or heat pumps. They are for duct-free or
ducted applications depending on the model specified.
Cabinet Extensions ICX28-X, ICX28-1 and ICX28-4 can
be used with all models to enclose the valves, piping
and ductwork. Cabinet extensions also hide the visible
insulation on the IHWC.
! CAUTION
Use safe practices when lifting. At least two
people are required to lift and position the hot
water coil assembly on top of the I-TEC heat
pump.
IPBDF10HW-X-NC 10" High, Beige Duct-free plenum box
w/hot water coil and
copper routing out of
top of box
IPBDF10HW-1-NC 10" High, White
IPBDF10HW-4-NC 10" High, Gray
IPBDF12HW-X 12" High, Beige Duct-free plenum box
w/hot water coil and
copper routing out of
top of box
IPBDF12HW-1 12" High, White
IPBDF12HW-4 12" High, Gray
IPBDFH16HWS1-X 16" High, Beige (Front Outlet)
Ducted plenum box
w/hot water coil and
copper routing out of
top of box
IPBDFH16HWS1-1 16" High, White
IPBDFH16HWS1-4 16" High, Gray
IPB16L/R22HW-X 22" High, Beige (Ø16" Side Outlet)
Ducted plenum box
w/hot water coil and
copper routing out of
top of box
IPB16L/R22HW-1 22" High, White
IPB16L/R22HW-4 22" High, Gray
IHWC
11" High,
Unpainted
(Top Outlet)

10 1/8"
VALVE WIRING
ENTRANCE
Ø7/8" O.D. WATER CONNECTIONS.
NOT DESIGNATED AS "IN" OR "OUT".
CAN BE PIPED AS NEEDED FOR
EASE OF VALVE INSTALLATION
AND SUPPLY/RETURN CONNECTIONS.
4 1/2"
16.000 O.D.
8 3/16
12" 12" 17 13/16"
11 15/16"
2 1/2"
FIGURE 2
IPB16R22HW Ducted Hot Water Coil with Ø16" O.D. Duct Collar
(see insert below for IPB16L22HW Ducted Hot Water Coil)
Unpainted Ducted Hot Water Coil Installation
(see Figure 3)
NOTE: If using a Bard Model ICX28 Cabinet Extension,